# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6108667

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
STEPHEN C. ROSS	09/20/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JERRY D. ROSS
Street Address:	815 LENNOX AVENUE
City:	ODESSA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79764

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16875112

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7039170000

Email: sjerome@mh2law.com

Correspondent Name: MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0186.0134-CON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSANNE JEROME
SIGNATURE:	/Susanne Jerome/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2020-05-15\_Assignment1-Invtr\_to\_Ross#page1.tif source=2020-05-15\_Assignment1-Invtr\_to\_Ross#page2.tif source=2020-05-15\_Assignment1-Invtr\_to\_Ross#page3.tif

PATENT 506061953 REEL: 052672 FRAME: 0910

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

FOR ONE DOLLAR AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to:

Name: Jerry D. Ross

Address: 815 Lennox Avenue

Odessa, Texas 79764

USA

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") and his (or its) successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the application known as:

## "TUBING HANGER ASSEMBLY WITH WELLBORE ACCESS, AND METHOD OF ACCESSING A WELLBORE"

for which a U.S. Provisional Patent Application having Attorney Docket No. 1230.0002-P was filed on November 29, 2016, and assigned Serial No. 62/427,393; and for which a U.S. Utility Patent Application having Attorney Docket No. 1230.0002-US was filed on September 14, 2017, and assigned Serial No. 15/704,762; and

all inventions disclosed therein any improvements thereon (the "Inventions"); and

all rights and privileges under the above-identified application(s) and without limitation any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof in the United States or any other national jurisdiction and/or international patent issuing authority/organization ("Related Applications"), including the right to claim priority on the basis of the above-identified application and any Related Applications; and

all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be issued or reissued on the above-identified application and any Related Applications, and

the right to sue for past infringement and to collect any damages, royalties, costs or attorney's fees awarded therefor.

(1) ASSIGNOR agrees, without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with the above-identified application and/or Related Applications, as the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings (such as without limitation reissue or reexamination or post-grant proceedings) relating to the above-identified application and/or Related Applications; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going

Page 1 of 3

forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable (as determined by Assignee or his counsel) to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said Inventions.

- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted directly or indirectly upon the above-identified application and/or any Related Applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patents under the patent laws of any country of the world in connection with the Inventions hereby transferred, including without limitation under the International Convention claiming the priority of the above-identified application and Related Applications or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon.
- (4) ASSIGNOR covenants and warrants that he/she has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (5) ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant to the law firm of STIPKALA LLC doing business as THRIVE IP® of North Charleston, SC, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any non-US national jurisdiction and/or international patent issuing authority/organization.
- (6) ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that this PATENT ASSIGNMENT shall fulfill the purposes of a Deed of Assignment in jurisdictions requiring same.
- (7) ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this PATENT ASSIGNMENT is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE evidence agreement to the foregoing by execution as follows:

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

# TUBING HANGER ASSEMBLY WITH WELLBORE ACCESS, AND METHOD OF ACCESSING A WELLBORE Attorney Docket No. 1230,0002-US

ASSIGNEE:	
Signature for	
Jerry D. Ross:	A DROW

Date: 9-22- 2017

ASSIGNOR:

Signature of Sole Inventor:

Printed Name of Sole Inventor: Stephen C. Ross

Address of Sole Inventor: 815 Lennox Avenue, Odessa, Texas 79764